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技术协议
Technical Agreement
甲方Party A： 
法定地址Registered address：
乙方Party B：EVE Power Co., Ltd 
法定地址Registered address：No.68 Jingnan Avenue, High-tech Zone, Duodao District, Jingmen City, Hubei Province 
甲乙双方经过友好协商，就LF280K液冷100kW/215kWh电池簇储能产品开发事宜达成本产品技术协议（以下简称“本协议”），以下条款未涉及的，按照双方签订的《销售合同》等所约定的要求执行。
Whereas, Party A and Party B will be entering into a contract in respect of the supply of products and related services for, where the project specific matters will be agreed in detail between the Parties in the Sales Contract, if needed.
In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants, both Parties agree on the Technical Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth below.
[bookmark: _Toc148967267]1. 总则Overview
[bookmark: _Toc148967268]1.1 引言General Description
项目背景Project background: 工商业储能Utility Energy Storage System
项目名称Project name: 100kW/215kWh Battery Rack
项目单位Company name: WS TECHNICALS A/S 
项目规模Project scale: 215 kWh
项目应用Project application: Renewable energy storage/Peak-valley Shifting/ Voltage &frequency regulation etc.
项目地址Project address: Gjellerupvej 89D,8230 Aabyhoej,Denmark
[bookmark: _Hlk148958940]运输方式Transportation: marine transportation/Other
本协议作为产品技术规范文件，规定了与100kW/215kWh LF280k Liquid Cooling Battery Rack储能产品开发相关的部分，甲方必须在本协议所约定的技术条款范围之内使用乙方提供的储能产品。
This agreement stipulates the part related to the technical details of 100kW/215kWh LF280k Liquid Cooling Battery Rack products, and Party A must use the products provided by Party B within the scope of technical terms and conditions agreed by both parties in this agreement.
本技术协议仅适用于 100kW/215kWh LF280k Liquid Cooling Battery Rack储能产品（以下简称“乙方产品”），包括供货各设备规格、性能、安装指导、调试等方面的技术与服务要求。 
This Technical Agreement only applies to 100kW/215kWh LF280k Liquid Cooling Battery Rack products (hereinafter referred to as “Party B’s products”), including the technical and service requirements of each equipment specification, performance, installation guidance and commissioning.
[bookmark: _Toc148967269][bookmark: _Hlk134710662]1.2 双方职责与义务Obligations of Both Parties
1.2.1 甲方责任与义务Party A’s Obligations
（1）甲方可以对乙方提供的产品进行电压、内阻、容量、工作条件、电池充放电循环测试（不过充、不过放、不滥用、不短路、不超过使用说明书规定的测试或其他有损电池性能的测试）；
Party A may conduct voltage, internal resistance, capacity, working conditions, battery charge and discharge cycle tests on the products provided by Party B (no over-charge, no over-discharge, no abused use, no short circuit, no exceeding test not specified in the instruction manual or other tests that damage the performance of the battery);
（2）甲方有义务保证乙方产品的安全，并采取相应的防水、防火、防盗、防雷、防异物侵入等措施。严禁解剖和拆卸产品的全部或部分部件；
Party A is obliged to ensure the safety of Party B’s products, and take corresponding measures to protect the products safety, such as waterproof, fireproof, anti-theft, lightning protection, and object intrusion. It is strictly forbidden to dissect and disassemble all or parts of the products;
（3）甲方有义务对乙方的产品进行公平、公正、详细的使用记录，特别是当产品性能出现异常时，双方将根据异常使用记录做出负责任的判断；
Party A is obliged to make fair, just and detailed usage records of Party B’s products, especially when the abnormal performance occurs, both parties will make responsibility judgments based on the abnormal use records;
（4）甲方应确保乙方产品附近不存在高温热源、辐射、冲击、浸水（根据具体防护等级）等恶劣环境;
[bookmark: _Hlk148366072]Party A shall ensure that Party B’s products are far away from harsh environments such as high temperature or heat sources, radiation, impact, and water immersion (according to the specific protection level);
（5）甲方应确保乙方产品的零部件存放在清洁、干燥、通风良好的房间内，环境温度为0℃～35℃，相对湿度不超过75%；
Party A shall ensure that the parts and components of Party B’s products are stored in a clean, dry and well-ventilated room, with an ambient temperature of 0°C~35°C and a relative humidity no more than 75%;
（6）电池散热方式由双方根据电池特性协商实施，以确保工作环境中电池系统温度场的良好一致性；
The battery heat dissipation method shall be negotiated and implemented by both parties according to the product characteristics to ensure a good consistency of the battery system in the working environment;
（7）本协议生效后，如果甲方计划对采购合同部件进行任何变更，应及时向乙方提交设计变更；
After this agreement takes effect, if Party A plans to make any changes to the purchased parts, the requirements of design changes shall be promptly submitted to Party B;
（8）甲方负责乙方产品运抵现场的卸货，并为设备提供存放场所并负责保管。确保产品在储存后不会损坏、丢失、变形、受潮或腐蚀；
Party A is responsible for the unloading and storage of Party B’s products when arriving at the site, ensuring that the products shall be not damaged, lost, deformed, moisturized or corroded after storage; 
（9）甲方应配合乙方现场人员的工作，为乙方的生活、交通、通讯提供便利。乙方的货物到达甲方指定地点后，甲方有义务在安装调试前保管乙方的货物。如果由于甲方的故意不当行为导致货物丢失或损坏，甲方应按照货物的零售价进行赔偿；
Party A shall provide necessary supports in terms of such as Party B’s daily life, transportation and communication to facilitate Party B’s on-site work. After Party B’s goods arriving at Party A’s designated site, Party A is obliged to provide safety custody for Party B’s goods before installation and commissioning. If the goods are lost or damaged due to Party A’s intentional misconduct, Party A shall compensate according to the retail price of the goods.
1.2.2. 乙方责任与义务Party B’s Obligations
（1）乙方向甲方提供符合本协议规定的产品及相关技术服务（见“3.技术要求”和“4.技术服务”）;
Party B provides Party A with products and related technical services which are specified in this agreement (see “3. Technical Requirements” and “4. Technical Services”);
（2）在甲方对产品的使用及维护过程中遇到问题或故障时，乙方应进行及时的技术支持及服务;
When Party A encounters problems or failures during the usage and maintenance of products, Party B shall provide timely technical supports and services;
（3）在本协议生效后，如果乙方计划对产品零部件作任何修改，应及时向甲方提交设计变更，经双方确认后执行;
[bookmark: _Hlk146181310]After this agreement takes effect, if Party A plans to make any changes to the purchased parts, the requirements of design changes shall be promptly submitted to Party B and related action shall be implemented after confirmation by both parties;
（4）乙方须积极配合甲方，提供甲方所需要的产品资料（见“4.3.2技术文件和图纸”）。
[bookmark: _Hlk146181317]Party B shall actively cooperate with Party A and provide the product information required by Party A (see “4.3.2 Technical Documents and Drawings”).
[bookmark: _Toc148967270]1.3 术语定义Acronyms and Abbreviations 
[bookmark: _Hlk146111246]储能系统: ESS (Energy Storage System)
电池管理系统: BMS (Battery Management System）
电池模块管理单元: BMU (Battery Module management Unit）
电池簇管理单元: BCMU (Battery Rack Management Unit）
电池堆管理系统: BAMS (Battery Array Management System）
电池初始状态: BOL (Begin of Life)
荷电状态: SOC (State of Charge)
电池健康状态: SOH (State of Health)
寿命终止状态: EOL (End of Life)
[bookmark: _Toc148967271][bookmark: _Hlk146181354]2. 供货范围Supply Scope
表2.1 供货范围（根据实际供货界面进行删减修改）
[bookmark: _Hlk146181387]Table 2.1 Scope of product supply (subject to the actual supply)
	序号
No.
	设备名称
Items 
	技术说明
Specification
	数量
Quantity
	单位
Unit

	1
	液冷电池箱
Liquid cooling battery pack
	BP-48-153.6/280-L
	5
	套/set

	2
	高压箱
Battery rack switchgear unit
	/
	1
	台/pcs

	3
	电池架
Battery rack frame
	W862×D997×H2374mm
During long shipment and transportation battery rack frame may crushed，customer will release EVE from that.
	1
	套/set

	4
	簇内高压线束
Battery rack internal high-voltage cables
	XLPE 50mm2（两端航插aviation connector available to plug in at both ends）
	1
	套/set

	5
	簇内低压线束
Battery rack internal low-voltage cables
	/
	1
	套/set

	6
	簇外线束
Cables out of rack
	BCMU到BAMS通讯线束(2m)，BCMU到BMU通讯线，储能插头PCS+/PCS-(2m，一头接我们标准插头，另外一头甩线),高压箱供电线(5m) , 电池箱终端电阻，高压箱终端电阻Communication cable from BCMU to BAMS(2m)； Communication cable from BCMU to BMU；P+ and P- Connector: (2m cable，rack side connect with P+ and P- Connector，another side costumer supply )；communication cable between BMS—PCS,5m，PCS side use European terminal.
Ethernet cable between BMS—PCS 5m.
	1
	套/set

	7
	BMS
	Include BAMS
	1
	套/set

	8
	包材
Product packaging
	-
	1
	套/set


说明：以下不属于亿纬供货范围：外接液冷插头和管路等。
Note: Customer’s accessories are: liquid cooling plugs and pipes, etc. 

[bookmark: _Toc148967272][image: ]
Topological diagram（for reference）
[bookmark: _Hlk146181504]3. 技术要求Technical Requirements
[bookmark: _Toc148967273][bookmark: _Hlk146181513]3.1 整体要求 Overall Requirements
[bookmark: _Hlk146181520]3.1.1 整体要求 Overall description  
本项目共由1个电池簇组成，每个电池簇1P240S，768V /215kWh。该电池簇整体要求如下表所示。
[bookmark: _Hlk146181644]This project consists of 1 battery racks, 768V /215kWh for each battery rack configured in 1P384S. The overall requirements for this battery rack are shown in the following.
表3.1 电池簇整体要求
[bookmark: _Hlk146181721]Table 3.1 The overall requirements of battery rack
	序号
No. 
	名称
Items 
	工况
Working condition
	标准值
Specification 
	备注
Remark 

	1
	海拔
Application altitude 
	≤4000m（污染等级II）2000米以上降额使用
≤4000m (Pollution level II), derating use above 2000m
	≤4000m（污染等级II）2000米以上降额使用
≤4000m (Pollution level II), derating use above 2000m
	与客户协商后填写
Fill in after negotiation with customers

	2
	存储湿度
Storage humidity 
	＜75% RH，无冷凝水
＜75% RH, no condensation 
	＜75% RH，无冷凝水
＜75% RH, no condensation 
	

	3
	工作温度
Operating temperature 
	充电：0℃~55℃
Charge: 0℃~55℃
	充电：0℃~55℃
Charge: 0℃~55℃
	

	4
	
	放电：-20℃~55℃
Discharge: -20℃~55℃
	放电：-20℃~55℃
Discharge: -20℃~55℃
	

	5
	存储温度
Storage temperature 
	0℃-35℃ (6个月)
0℃-35℃ (6 months)
	0℃-35℃ (6个月)
0℃-35℃ (6 months)
	

	6
	
	-20℃-45℃ (1个月)
-20℃-45℃ (1 moth)
	-20℃-45℃ (1个月)
-20℃-45℃ (1 moth)
	

	7
	插箱串并数
Configuration 
	5 Pack in series, each pack 1P48S
	电压上限1500V
Voltage upper limit 1500V
	

	8
	堆簇数
Rack quantity 
	1 Rack，1P240S
	电压上限1500V
Voltage upper limit 1500V
	

	9
	投运地址
Application location 
	/
	/
	


3.1.2铭牌和标牌Nameplates and labels
（1）乙方设备包括的主要元件和操作设备均应有耐久和字迹清晰的铭牌，便于装配和后期检修维护。铭牌均使用英文刻制，字体为印刷体，铭牌的材料应不受气候影响，铭牌中刻制的字迹应保持清晰。所有的铭牌和标牌应安装在相应的设备和部件上，其位置清楚易见。
The main components and operating devices of Party B’s equipment should have durable and clearly written nameplates for easy assembly and maintenance. Nameplates are all engraved in English with printed font. The material of the nameplate shall not be affected by climate, and the engraved handwriting on the nameplate should be kept clear. All nameplates and labels should be installed on the corresponding equipment and components with clear and visible positions;
（2）为了工作人员的安全，乙方应提供专门的标牌以表明主要的操作说明、注意事项或警告。电气接线和回路应标有编号并与电气图纸上的编号相对应，装设在供货设备上的铭牌清单及图样应提交采购方审查。
For the safety of Site staff, the supplier should provide specialized signs to indicate the main operating instructions, precautions, or warnings. Electrical wiring and circuits should be numbered and correspond to the numbers on the electrical drawings. The list and drawings of nameplates installed on the supplied equipment should be submitted to the purchaser for review.
[bookmark: _Toc148967274][bookmark: _Hlk146182061]3.2 单体电芯Requirements of Cell
[bookmark: _Hlk146182067]3.2.1 规格参数Specification 
电池系统选用通过UL1973、IEC62619和GB/T36276认证的铝壳磷酸铁锂能量型电池LF280K，在充分保证安全的前提下兼顾比能量。
[bookmark: _Hlk146182082]This battery system adopts LF280K cells that have obtained multiple certifications, such as UL1973, IEC62619, GB/T36276, etc.
[image: IMG_256]图3.1电芯外观示意图（仅供参考，详细以最终图纸为准）
[bookmark: _Hlk146182155]Figure 3.1 Cell appearance drawing (for referance )

表3.2 电芯规格参数
[bookmark: _Hlk146182163]Table 3.2 The specification of cells 
	序号
No.
	项目
Items
	参数
Specification
	备注
Remark

	1
	电芯类型
Cell type
	方形磷酸铁锂电池
LFP
	

	2
	电芯型号
Cell model
	LF280K
	

	3
	电芯标称容量
Rated capacity
	280Ah
	0.5 C, 25℃±2℃, 2.5 V ~ 3.65 V

	4
	额定电压
Rated voltage
	3.2V
	0.5 C, 2.5 V ~ 3.65 V

	5
	充电限制电压（Umax）
Cut-off voltage of charge
	3.65 V
	0.5C

	6
	放电截止电压（Umin）
Cut-off voltage of discharge
	2.5 V（T >0℃）
2.0 V（T ≤0℃）
	

	7
	标准充电电流
Standard charging
	140A
	0.5 C

	8
	标准放电电流
Standard discharge
	140A
	0.5 C

	10
	交流内阻
AC internal resistance
	≤0.25mΩ
	AC, 1 kHz, 40% SOC
AC, 1 kHz, 40% SOC

	11
	单体电芯重量
Cell weight
	5420 g±300 g
	

	12
	电芯尺寸（W*D*H）/mm
Dimension (W*D*H)/mm
	72.0±1.0 mm*173.7±0.5 mm*207.2±0.5 mm（以最新版为主based on the latest version）
	高度含极柱（300±20 kgf压缩力，出货SOC）
Height: terminal included (delivery SOC, 300±20 kgf pre-pressure)

	13
	工作温度
Operating temperature
	充电温度：0~60℃
Charge: 0~60℃
	

	
	
	放电温度：-30~60℃
Discharge: -30~60℃
	

	14
	存储温度
Operating humidity
	3个月：0~35℃
3 months: 0~35℃
	

	
	
	1个月：-20~45℃
1 month: -20~45℃
	


[bookmark: _Toc148967275][bookmark: _Hlk146182772]3.3 电池插箱Requirements of Battery Pack
[bookmark: _Hlk146182778]3.3.1 规格参数Specification 
[bookmark: _Hlk136939401]电池箱是电池系统中可拆装的最小储能模块，型号为BP-48-153.6/280-L，由4个1P12S电池模组、采集线束、BMU模块、防爆阀、熔断器、液冷板、MSD等相关电气件和结构件组成。箱体采用压铸工艺，液冷流道与箱体一体成型，工艺成熟、一致性、可靠性高，重量轻，无冷却液泄露风险，外形示意图如下。
The battery pack is the smallest removable energy storage unit in the battery system, its product model is BP-48-153.6/280-L, which is configured by four 1P12S battery modules, acquisition wires, BMU, safety valve, fuse, cold plate, MSD and other components. The outline diagram is as follows.

[bookmark: _Hlk146182788][image: ]
图3.2电池箱效果图（仅供参考，详细以最终图纸为准）
Figure 3.2 The outline diagram of BP-48-153.6/280-L (for reference)MSD
维修窗口
Maintenance window
通讯接口
Communication interface
总正
Positive
总负
Negative
防爆阀
Safety valve

图3.3电池箱接口图（仅供参考，详细以最终图纸为准）
Figure 3.3 The external interface of BP-48-153.6/280-L (for reference)

表3.3 电池箱规格参数
[bookmark: _Hlk146182863]Table 3.3 The specification of BP-48-153.6/280-L
	序号
No.
	项目
Items 
	参数
Specification 
	说明
Remark 

	1
	电池成组方案
Configuration 
	1P48S
	

	2
	标称电量
Rated energy 
	43KWh
	0.5P @25±3℃

	3
	标称电压
Rated voltage 
	153.6V
	

	4
	电压范围
Voltage range 
	134.4V~172.8V
	单体电压2.8V~3.6V
Single cell: 2.8V~3.6V

	5
	放电截止电流
Cut-off current of discharge
	180A
	CP放电末
End of CP discharge 

	6
	工作温度范围
Operating temperature 
	充电：0℃～55℃
Charge: 0℃～55℃
	

	
	
	放电：-20℃～55℃
Discharge: -20℃～55℃
	

	7
	尺寸
Dimension 
	W858×D1067×H240mm
	公差±3mm
Tolerance: ±3mm

	8
	重量
Weight 
	300kg±8kg
	以实际为准
Subject to actual situation


[bookmark: _Toc148967276]3.4 电池簇Requirements of Battery Rack
3.4.1 规格参数Specification
电池簇由5个电池箱和1台高压箱组成，电池箱串联后接入高压箱。电池箱和高压箱纵向排列安装于电池架。电池架采用1列9层结构方式，高压箱安装于最底层。电池簇尺寸如下图所示。
This liquid cooling battery rack is composed of and 5 battery packs (1P48S) and 1 battery rack switchgear unit configured together in series. The battery packs and battery rack switchgear unit are vertically arranged and installed, where the battery rack switchgear unit is installed on the bottom. The outline diagram of battery rack is shown as follows. 
表3.4电池簇规格参数
Table 3.3 The specification of battery rack
	序号 No. 
	项目Items 
	规格 Specification
	备注Remark 

	1
	成组方式 
Configuration  
	1P240S
	5个电池箱串联
5 battery packs in series

	2
	额定电量 
Rated energy 
	215kWh
	0.5P @25±3℃

	3
	可用电量
Usable energy
	206.4kWh 
（96%*nominal energy）
	[bookmark: _GoBack]25℃, 0.5C, 100%DOD

	4
	标称电压
Rated voltage 
	768V
	/

	5
	电压范围
Voltage range  
	600V~876V
	单体电压2.8V~3.6V
Cell voltage: 2.8V~3.6V

	6
	标准充电功率/电流
Standard charge power/current 
	100kW/140A
	/

	7
	标准放电功率/电流
Standard discharge power/current
	100kW/140A
	/

	8
	放电截止电流
Cut-off current of discharge
	180A
	CP放电末
End of CP charge

	9
	工作温度
Operating temperature 
	充电
Charge 
	0℃~55℃
	/

	10
	
	放电
Discharge 
	-20℃~55℃
	/

	11
	推荐使用环境温度范围
Recommended operating environment temperature 
	20℃~30℃
	/

	12
	自放电率/月
Self-discharge rate/month
	≤3%/月month
	25℃, 40%SOC, 新电池生产后3个月
25℃, 40%SOC, 3 months after fresh battery produced

	13
	冷却方式
Thermal management 
	液冷
Liquid cooling
	

	14
	通信方式
Communication 
	CAN2.0
	

	15
	辅电制式
Auxiliary power supply
	220Vac, 50Hz
	220VAC power supply for PDU 

	16
	辅电功率
Auxiliary power
	≤80W
	不含水冷功率
Liquid cooling power not included

	17
	接线方式
Wiring method 
	快插Quick plug
	

	18
	尺寸
Dimension 
	W862×D1074×H2374mm
	公差±5mm
Tolerance: ±5mm

	19
	重量
Weight 
	约1800kg  
About 1800kg  
	以实际为准
Subject to actual situation 

	20
	IP等级
IP rating 
	IP54
	

	21
	存储温度 
Storage temperature 
	6个月
6 months 
	0℃-35℃
	

	22
	
	1个月
1 month 
	-20℃-45℃
	

	23
	储存湿度
Storage humidity 
	＜75% RH，无冷凝水
＜75% RH, no condensation 
	

	24
	Warranty
	2 Years
	1 cycle/day, 0.5C/0.5C,80% DoD ，70% EOL,  25 ± 3 ℃.store SOC＜50%
And this product shall be used following requirement in product specification 

	25
	推荐使用湿度
Recommended operating humidity 
	10%~70%RH，无冷凝水
10%~70%RH, no condensation
	

	26
	海拔高度
Application altitude
	≤4000m（污染等级II）
≤4000m (Pollution level II)
	2000m以上降额使用
Above 2000m, derating use


高压控制箱用于液冷系统电池簇管理，高压控制箱内安装断路器、接触器、熔断器、预充控制电路、分流器、电池簇控制主控单元（BCMU）、开关电源等。高压控制箱内置的储能电池簇控制主控单元（BCMU），具有CAN通讯总线接口，可实现高压控制箱与储能电池管理模块、储能电池管理系统主机以及储能高压箱之间的通讯功能，实现储能电池簇的控制、保护和数据通讯功能。高压箱示意如下图所示：
The battery rack switchgear unit is used for the management of the liquid cooling battery rack, which includes circuit breakers, contactors, fuses, current sensor, battery rack management unit (BCMU), switch, etc. The built-in battery rack management unit (BCMU) has a CAN communication bus interface, which can realize the communication among the battery rack switchgear unit, battery management module and the battery system management host, to ensure the control, protection and data communication functions of the battery rack. The diagram is shown in the figure below:

[image: ]图3.5 高压箱接口示意图（仅作示意，以实际为准）
Figure 3.5 The external interface of battery rack switchgear unit (for reference)

[bookmark: _Hlk146185437]3.4.2 推荐试验条件Recommended test conditions
初始充放电能量测试方法：
[bookmark: _Hlk146185565]Initial charge/discharge energy test procedures: 
（1）25±5℃，搁置5h；
[bookmark: _Hlk146185583]At an ambient temperature of 25±5℃, left the battery for 5h;
（2）25±5℃，以0.5P恒功率充电至任意单体充电截止电压，静置30min；
[bookmark: _Hlk146185592]At an ambient temperature of 25±5℃, charge the battery with 0.5P constant power to charging cut-off voltage in any single battery, standby for 30min;
（3）25±5℃，以0.5P恒功率放电至任意单体放电截止电压，静置30min，初始化放电结束；
[bookmark: _Hlk146185606]At an ambient temperature of 25±5℃, discharge the battery with 0.5P constant power to discharging cut-off voltage in any single battery, standby for 30min. The initial discharge comes to end;
（4）25±5℃，以0.5P恒功率充电至任意单体充电截止电压，静置1h；
[bookmark: _Hlk146185620]At an ambient temperature of 25±5℃, charge the battery with 0.5P constant power to charging cut-off voltage in any single battery, standby for 1h;
（5）25±5℃，以0.5P恒功率放电至任意单体放电截止电压，静置1h;
[bookmark: _Hlk146185627]At an ambient temperature of 25±5℃, discharge the battery with 0.5P constant power to discharging cut-off voltage in any single battery, standby for 1h;
（6）重复步骤（4）~（5）2次，以3次实验的均值作为结果。
[bookmark: _Hlk146185635]Repeat steps (4) ~ (5) 2 times, and take the average value of 3 experiments as the result.
[bookmark: _Toc148967277]3.5 BMS (Include BAMS)
[bookmark: _Hlk136940228]电池管理单元 BMU监测电池插箱内电压及温度、电池簇管理单元BCMU对整簇端电压、电流监测。
Battery management unit (BMU) monitors the voltage and temperature of battery pack, and the battery rack management unit (BCMU) monitors the voltage and current of battery rack.
3.5.1 BMS功能Functions of BMS
BMS主要功能介绍如下：
The main functions of BMS are described below:
（1）运行控制功能：包括启停控制、充放电控制、运行参数设置和热管理控制等；
Operation control function: including start-stop control, charge/discharge control, operating parameter setting and thermal management control, etc.;
（2）数据采集功能：BMS应能实时测量电池的电和热相关的数据，包括单体电池电压、电池模块温度、电池模块电压、串联回路电流、绝缘电阻等参数；
Data acquisition function: BMS shall be able to measure the electrical and thermal related data of the battery in real time, including the cell voltage, battery module temperature, battery module voltage, series circuit, insulation resistance, etc.;
（3）告警保护功能：BMS具备电池的过压保护、欠压保护、过流保护、短路保护、过温保护、低温保护等电气保护功能，并能发出告警信号或跳闸指令，实施就地故障动作，同时上报告警信息；
Warning function: BMS shall provide the electrical protection functions for the battery such as overvoltage, undervoltage, overcurrent, short-circuit, over-temperature, and low temperature, etc., and can issue alarm signals or trip commands, implement local fault-correction actions, and report alarm information at the same time;
（4）故障诊断功能：BMS应能够实时监测电池的运行状态，诊断电池及BMS本体的异常运行状态，将告警信号上传至就地监控系统和功率变换系统；
Fault diagnosis function: BMS shall be able to monitor the operating status of the battery in real time, diagnose the abnormal operation status of the battery and BMS, and upload the alarm signal to the local monitoring system and power conversion system;
（5）运行管理功能：BMS能对充放电进行有效管理，确保充放电过程中不发生电池过充电、过放电，以防止发生充放电电流和温度超过允许值。
Operation management function: BMS can effectively manage the charge and discharge to ensure that overcharge or over-discharge do not occur during the charging and discharging process, so as to prevent the charge and discharge current or temperature from exceeding the allowable value.
3.5.2 规格参数Specification
表3.6 BMS规格参数（红色参数部分根据实际情况填写）
Table 3.6 Specifications of BMS (The contents in red are subject to actual situation)
	名称
Item
	卖方保证值
Standard value
	备注
Remark

	电池管理系统
BMS
	工作电源（V）
Operating voltage (V) 
	24
	/

	
	单装置功耗（W）
Power consumption per device (W)
	BMU, 3W
BCMU, 5W
	/

	
	电流采集精度
Current acquisition tolerance 
	±(0.5%FS+0.5%RD)
	/

	
	电压采集精度
Voltage acquisition tolerance 
	±(0.1%FS+0.1%RD)
	/

	
	温度采集精度（℃）
Temperature acquisition tolerance (°C)
	±1℃@-25℃~65℃
±2℃@-40℃~-25℃ or 65℃~125℃
	/

	
	电压采集周期（mS）
Voltage acquisition period (mS)
	50
	可设置
Available to be configured

	
	电流采集周期（mS）
Current acquisition period (mS)
	50
	可设置
Available to be configured

	
	温度采集周期
Temperature acquisition period 
	100
	可设置
Available to be configured

	
	均衡方式
Balance mode
	被动均衡
Passive 
	/

	
	均衡电流（mA）
Balance current (mA)
	100
	/

	
	两次SOC测量误差
SOC measurement tolerance (two times)
	估算精度≤5%，周期50ms可调
Tolerance≤5%, adjustable period (50ms)
	/

	
	与PCS及就地监控层通信方式
Communication method with PCS and local monitoring system
	PCS:RS485
EMS: Ethernet
	最终以双方确定为准subject to final confirmation from part A and part B

	
	与PCS及就地监控层通信规约
Communication protocol with PCS and local monitoring system
	PCS: Modbus RTU
EMS：TCP/IP
	最终以双方确定为准subject to final confirmation from part A and part B

	
	历史数据存储
History data storage
	≥90天
≥90 days
	/


3.5.3 电气保护功能Electrical protection function
BMS应具备下表所列的电气保护功能。并能根据保护策略发出告警信号或跳闸指令，实施就地故障隔离。
BMS should provide the electrical protection functions listed in the table below. And according to the protection strategy, alarm signal or trip command can be issued to implement local fault isolation.
表3.7电气保护功能项目
Table 3.7 Contents of electrical protection functions
	序号
No. 
	电气保护功能
Items 
	保护响应
Actions 

	1
	电池单体过压保护
Overvoltage of single battery
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit 

	2
	电池单体欠压保护
Undervoltage of single battery 
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit

	3
	电池总压过压保护
Overvoltage of total battery
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit

	4
	电池总压欠压保护
Undervoltage of total battery
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit

	5
	过流保护
Overcurrent 
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit

	6
	短路保护
Short-circuit 
	跳闸保护
Trip circuit

	7
	过温保护
Overtemperature 
	告警或跳闸保护
Alarm or trip circuit

	8
	漏电保护
Leakage current 
	跳闸保护
Trip circuit


[bookmark: _Toc148967278][bookmark: _Hlk146185727]4. 技术服务Technical Service 
4.1 [bookmark: _Toc136955393][bookmark: _Toc148967279][bookmark: _Hlk146185732] 一般要求General Requirements 
[bookmark: _Hlk146185775]（1）乙方远程线上服务的目的是使所供设备安全、正常投运。乙方要派合格的服务人员，提供远程线上服务；
[bookmark: _Hlk146185745]The purpose of Party B’s online service is to make the supplied equipment safe and stay in normal operation. Party B shall send qualified service personnel to provide remote online services;
（2）乙方技术服务人员应满足如下要求，若乙方人员不符合以下要求的甲方可要求更换：
Party B’s technical service personnel shall meet the following requirements, if not, Party A can request replacement:
A. 遵纪守法，遵守各项规章和制度；
Obey the law, rules and regulations;
B. 有较强的责任感和事业心，按时到位；
Have a strong sense of responsibility and professionalism, and be in place on time;
C. 了解合同设备的设计，熟悉其结构，有相同或相近系统的工作经验，能够正确地进行线上指导；
Understand the design of supplied equipment, be familiar with its structure, possessed with work experience in the same or similar systems, and be able to correctly conduct online guidance;
（3）乙方线上服务人员的职责。The responsibilities of Party B’s online service personnel
A. 乙方线上服务人员的任务主要包括货物的开箱检验、设备质量问题的处理、安装和调试、参加试运和性能验收试验的远程线上指导；
The tasks of Party B’s online service personnel mainly include the unpacking inspection of goods, the problem handling, installation and commissioning of equipment, participating and providing online guidance for trial operation and performance acceptance tests;
B. 乙方线上服务人员应有权处理现场出现的技术问题。如发生质量问题，乙方线上人员要在双方约定的时间内处理解决。
 Party B’s online service personnel shall have the right to deal with technical problems that occur on site. If a quality problem occurs, Party B’s online personnel shall deal with it within the time specified by both Parties.
4.2 [bookmark: _Toc136955394][bookmark: _Toc148967280][bookmark: _Hlk146185797] 包装、运输、储存Packaging, Transportation and Storage
[bookmark: _Hlk146185811]4.2.1 总则General requirements 
[bookmark: _Hlk146185824]（1）所有零件正确包装或装箱后，在运输过程中应采取其他保护措施，以避免丢失、损坏或被盗；
Once all parts are properly packed or boxed, additional protective measures should be taken during transportation to avoid loss, damage, or theft;
（2）包装材料应确保零件在运输过程中没有损坏、丢失、变形、受潮和腐蚀；
The packaging material should ensure that all parts of the product are not damaged, lost, deformed, damp, and corroded during transportation;
（3）整个产品或单独运输的零件必须满足运输和装载的要求；
Parts shipped as a whole or individually must meet the requirements for transportation and loading;
（4）随产品提供的技术信息应完整。
The technical information provided with the product should be complete.
[bookmark: _Hlk146185833]4.2.2 包装和运输过程中的责任Responsibility during packaging and transportation
[bookmark: _Hlk146185847]（1）乙方负责所供设备的包装；
Party B is responsible for the packaging of the supplied equipment；
（2）乙方负责运输设备到指定地点，具体参考贸易条款；
    Party B is responsible for transporting equipment to designated locations, and refer to the trade terms for details;
（3）甲方应提供设备存放场所。确保设备在储存过程中不会损坏、丢失、变形、受潮或腐蚀。
Party A shall provide a place for storage of the equipment. Ensure that the equipment will not be damaged, lost, deformed, damp, or corroded during storage.
[bookmark: _Hlk146185854]4.2.3 存储Storage
（1）产品必须存储于清洁、通风的室内，应避免与腐蚀性物质接触，应远离火源和高温。具体存储温度、湿度如下表：
[bookmark: _Hlk146185865]Products must be stored in a clean and ventilated environment, avoid contact with corrosive substances and be kept away from fire and high temperatures. The specific requirements for storage are as follows:

	储存温度
Storage temperature
	6个月
6 months
	0℃-35℃

	
	1个月
1 month
	-20℃-45℃

	储存湿度
Storage humidity
	＜75% RH，无凝露
＜75% RH, no condensation 



[bookmark: _Hlk146186006]（2）本产品长时间存放不用，应保持30%～50%荷电态，每3个月应进行一次补充电，每半年应进行充放一次；
When not in use for a long time, the products shall be kept in a 30%~50%SOC, replenishment should be carried out every 3 months, and charging and discharging should be carried out every 6 months;
（3）禁止在高温下放置本产品，否则可能会引起电池过热、起火或功能失效、寿命减短；
Do not place the product under high temperatures, otherwise it may cause overheat, fire or function failure, and shorten the product life;
（4）禁止存放在强静电和强磁场的地方，否则易破坏电池安全保护装置，带来不安全的隐患；
Do not store the product in a place with strong static electricity and strong magnetic field, otherwise it may cause damages to the battery and bring dangers;
（5）安装前禁止将正负极防尘盖拆下，避免可能造成的正负极短路，起火；不得私自拆卸或修整本产品；
Before installation, do not remove the positive and negative dust covers to avoid short circuits and fires; Do not disassemble or reassemble this product without permission;
（6）严禁将电池与金属物体混放，以免金属物体触碰到电池正负极，造成短路，损害电池甚至造成危险；
Do not mix the battery with metal objects to avoid short circuit, damages to the battery and even dangers;
（7）电池纸箱堆放高度禁止超过规定高度；
The stacking height of the battery shall not exceed the specified value;
（9）禁止在存放电池的仓库附近进行可能引起火灾的作业；
Do not carry out work that may cause fires near the warehouse where the battery is stored;
（10）电池箱必须要正立摆放（即箱盖在顶端），禁止侧向或倒立摆放。
The battery must be placed upright (i.e. the lid is at the top), and it is forbidden to be placed sideways or upside down.
4.3 [bookmark: _Toc136955395][bookmark: _Toc148967281][bookmark: _Hlk146186036] 技术资料和交付Technical Documentation and Delivery
[bookmark: _Hlk146186041]4.3.1 一般要求General requirements 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186052]（1）乙方提供的资料应使用国家法定单位制即国际单位制，语言为英文;
The information provided by Party B shall use the national legal unit system, that is, the International System of Units, and the language shall be English;
（2）乙方提供的资料应组织结构清晰，资料内容要正确、准确、一致、清晰完整，满足工程要求。
The information provided by Party B shall have a clear organization structure, and the contents shall be correct, accurate, consistent, clear and complete, and meet the engineering requirements.
[bookmark: _Hlk146186062]4.3.2 技术文件和图纸Technical documentation and drawings
在货物交付时，乙方应随货提供如下技术文档或图纸，所对应的资料及其交付进度如下：
[bookmark: _Hlk146186071]When the goods are delivered, Party B shall provide the following technical documents or drawings altogether, and the corresponding materials and their delivery progress are as follows:
表2.2 技术文件清单
Table 2.2 List of Technical Documents
	序号No. 
	文档名称
Items 
	要求
Description  
	交付进度
Delivery time 

	1
	产品供货清单
Product supply list 
	产品清单
Product supply list 
	到货
Together with delivery  

	2
	出厂检查报告
Testing report
	出厂检查报告
Testing report
	到货
Together with delivery

	3
	产品手册
Product manuals 
	安装手册、维护手册、维护备件建议(电子档或纸档）
Installation guides, maintenance guides, maintenance recommendations (by electronic or paper)
	到货
Together with delivery


4.4 [bookmark: _Toc136955396][bookmark: _Toc148967282][bookmark: _Hlk146186099]验收Acceptance
[bookmark: _Hlk146186159]（1）到货验收：为检验产品的性能是否符合技术规范要求，需要进行到货验收。主要包括产品外观检查、尺寸、绝缘测试等项目（能量测试为出厂前测试项，若甲方需要在现场进行能量测试，乙方仅提供测试方法，相应的测试设备由甲方负责提供）。具体到货验收标准请参考附录1;
Arrival acceptance: In order to verify whether the product performance meets the requirements of technical specifications, arrival acceptance is required. It mainly includes product appearance, dimension, insulation test and other items (Energy test is conducted before leaving the plant, if Party A requires the on-site test, Party B only provides test methods and standards, while the corresponding test equipment is provided by Party A). Refer to Appendix 1 for specific acceptance criteria;
（2）最终验收：为确保储能系统并网后整体运行正常且安全可靠，需要对储能系统进行联调以及对并网特性进行检测以达到最终验收。电池簇、Pack、模组、电芯层级产品进行验收时由甲方主导，乙方需协助甲方进行储能系统联调和并网测试;
[bookmark: _Hlk146186178]Final acceptance: In order to guarantee the overall and safe operation of the energy storage system after it is on grid, it is necessary to jointly adjust the energy storage system and test the grid-connected characteristics to achieve final acceptance. Party A shall lead the products acceptance of battery racks, battery pack, battery module, and cell, and Party B shall assist Party A in the joint adjustment and grid-connected test of energy storage system;
[bookmark: _Hlk146186228]（3）产品验收前：在产品未进行双方联调并未完成验收的情况下，甲方不得擅自使用产品，否则视为产品验收合格，且乙方不承担产品质量保证责任;
    Before acceptance: In case that the product has not been jointly adjusted by both parties and the acceptance has not been completed, Party A shall not use the product without permission, otherwise the product acceptance shall be deemed to be qualified, and Party B shall not bear the responsibility for product quality;
（4）验收时间和地点：按双方签署的合同约定进行，甲方主持验收工作，乙方远程线上参加;
Acceptance time and location: according to the contract signed by both parties, Party A lead over the acceptance work, and Party B participates remotely online;
（5）验收结果的确认：终端验收根据双方确定的测试方案进行验收，验收合格后双方在相应表单上签字盖章。自甲方收货之日起7天后，若因甲方原因未完成验收，则视为验收合格。
Confirmation of acceptance results: The terminal acceptance is carried out according to the test plan determined by both parties, and both parties sign and seal the corresponding form after acceptance. After 7 days from the date of Party A’s receipt, if the acceptance is not completed due to Party A, it will be deemed to be qualified.
验收报告由甲方记录，乙方远程线上参加，共同签章确认结论。如双方对结果有不一致意见，双方协商解决；协商不了，共同委托有资质的第三方对产品进行验收鉴定，费用由责任方承担。
The acceptance report shall be recorded by Party A, and Party B will participate remotely online and jointly sign and confirm the conclusion. If the two parties have disagreements on the results, the two parties shall negotiate to resolve them; If the negotiation fails, a qualified third party shall be jointly entrusted to inspect and authenticate the products, and the cost shall be borne by the responsible party.
[bookmark: _Toc148967283][bookmark: _Hlk146186240]5. 其它条款要求Other Terms and Conditions 
[bookmark: _Toc148967284][bookmark: _Hlk146186248]5.1 注意事项Precautions 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186254]5.1.1 知识产权Intellectual property 
[bookmark: _Hlk134622541][bookmark: _Hlk146186296][bookmark: _Toc134474122]（1）本协议所称的知识产权是指与协议产品相关的各种类的过去有效的、现行有效的、或即将产生的知识产权，包括但不限于专利权、商标权、著作权、集成电路布图设计权、发明、实用新型、外观设计、商业秘密、其他知识产权以及相关申请的权利；
The intellectual property rights in this agreement refer to those that have been valid, are currently valid, or will be generated related to the products in Technical Agreement, including but not limited to patent rights, trademark rights, copyrights, integrated circuit layout designs, inventions, utility models, appearance designs, trade secrets, other intellectual property rights and related application rights;
（2）本协议签订前所产生的双方各自已拥有的知识产权，无论是否被应用到本项目中，双方继续拥有该知识产权；
The intellectual property rights already owned by both parties before the signing of this agreement, whether or not they are applied to the project, both parties continue to own such intellectual property rights;
（3）知识产权归属：甲方委托乙方开发生产的产品，技术成果及知识产权归乙方单独所有，在任何国家或地区申请相关专利的权利属于乙方，甲方不得申请专利。在任何情况下，未经乙方书面授权许可，甲方不得将该技术成果及知识产权转让或提供给第三方，或在其他项目中使用。在双方共同完成的情况下，该技术成果及知识产权归双方共同所有。对于双方共同所有的技术成果及知识产权，在任何情况下，未经对方书面授权许可，另一方不得将该技术成果及知识产权等转让或提供给第三方；
Intellectual property ownership: Party A entrusts Party B to develop and produce products, all the related technical achievements and intellectual property rights belong to Party B alone, and the right to apply for relevant patents in any country or region belongs to Party B, while Party A shall not apply for any patents. In any case, without the written authorization of Party B, Party A shall not transfer or provide the technical achievements and intellectual property rights to a third party, or use them in other projects. In the case of joint completion by both parties, the technical achievements and intellectual property rights shall be jointly owned by both parties, under any circumstances, which are not allowed to be transferred or provided to a third party without the written authorization of the other party;
（4）乙方为甲方开发或提供产品，乙方应充分审查，避免对第三方知识产权的侵权事宜，如有涉及侵犯第三方知识产权的，应及时同甲方沟通更改设计方案。除非另有约定，凡因乙方原因涉及侵犯第三方的知识产权而产生的纠纷问题（包括法律诉讼、经济赔偿等），乙方应承担责任，甲方因此所遭受的直接损失也由乙方赔偿，乙方的赔偿范围以乙方销售给甲方的涉及侵权产品的价值为限。乙方进行赔偿的前提是甲方及时书面通知乙方上述纠纷，并使乙方获得合理的协助且乙方可以主导上述纠纷的解决，未经乙方书面同意，甲方不得就上述纠纷达成涉及乙方任何责任、义务的和解或自行解决上述纠纷，如甲方自行与第三方和解或自行解决上述纠纷，则表示甲方放弃就上述纠纷向乙方追偿的权利。非因乙方原因引起的第三方知识产权侵权，包括但不限于因甲方或甲方指定的第三方提供的技术资料或相关信息、按照甲方或甲方指定的第三方指示或要求完成的设计或产品侵犯第三方知识产权，甲方或第三方在乙方交付产品后进行修改或将乙方的产品与其他非乙方供应的零部件共同使用才构成侵权等，乙方不负任何责任，如给乙方造成任何损失，甲方据实赔偿；
When Party B develops or provides products for Party A, Party B shall fully review and avoid the intellectual property infringement of a third-party. If any infringement occurs, Party B shall promptly communicate with Party A to change the design plan. Unless otherwise agreed, Party B shall be liable for any disputes (including legal proceedings, economic compensation, etc.) arising from the intellectual property infringement of a third party due to Party B, and the direct losses suffered by Party A as a result shall also be compensated by Party B, whose compensation shall be limited to the value of the infringing products sold by Party B to Party A. The premise of Party B’s compensation is that Party A promptly notifies Party B in writing in terms of the mentioned disputes, and Party B receives reasonable assistance from Party A. Without the written authorization of Party B, Party A shall not reach a settlement involving any of Party B’s responsibilities and obligations or resolve the mentioned disputes alone. If Party A settles with a third party or resolves the disputes by itself, it means that Party A waives the right to recover from Party B for the disputes. Besides, in consideration of the following infringements caused by Party A, Party B shall not bear any responsibility; if any loss is caused to Party B, Party A shall compensate Party B according to the actual situation: Third-party intellectual property infringement not caused by Party B, including but not limited to infringements arising from technical data or related information provided by Party A or a third party designated by Party A, design or product completed in accordance with the instructions or requirements of Party A or a third party designated by Party A; Party A or a third party modifies the product after Party B’s delivery, or uses Party B’s product together with other parts not supplied by Party B to constitute infringement, etc.;
（5）乙方接受甲方委托，所完成的产品中如果使用了乙方已经申请的专利或者其他知识产权的技术，甲方不得再就相同的技术或产品申请专利，或将前述知识产权向任何第三方披露或用于其他项目中，但就在本项目中可免费使用。
Under Party A’s entrustment, if Party B’s delivered products uses the technologies that Party B have applied for patents or other intellectual property rights, Party A shall not apply for patents for the same technologies or products, or disclose the related intellectual property rights to any third party or use them in other projects, while they can only be used free of charge in this specified project.
[bookmark: _Hlk146186316]5.1.2 保密Confidentiality 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186365]（1）保密资料范围：在甲乙双方合作期间，披露方以各种形式一次或多次向接收方披露的所有纸质或电子文件等，包括但不限于数模、技术文件、商务文件等相关资料；
Scope of confidential information: During the cooperation between party A and party B, the Disclosing Party discloses all paper or electronic documents to the Receiving Party in various forms for one or more times, including but not limited to product models, technical documents, business documents and other related materials;
（2）自披露方向接收方披露保密资料之日起开始，接收方负有保密的义务，保密期限为：项目验收合格后5年内；
From the date on which the Disclosing Party discloses confidential information to the Receiving Party, the Receiving Party shall have the obligation to keep it confidential, confidentiality period: within 5 years after qualified acceptance;
（3）保密期限内，接收方应承担对披露方所披露的资料的保密责任，接收方的所有员工不论是否直接参与项目，均有保密义务；
During the confidentiality period, the Receiving Party shall bear the confidentiality responsibility for the information disclosed by the Disclosing Party, whose all employees shall also have confidentiality obligations regardless of whether they are directly involved in the project;
（4）接收方保证未经披露方的书面授权，不得将所接收的所有保密资料、本协议及其附件的相关内容以任何形式透露给任何第三方，或应用于本协议目的之外的其他任何目的；
The Receiving Party warrants that all confidential information received, the relevant contents in this agreement and its annexes shall not be disclosed to any third party in any form or used for any purpose other than the purpose of this agreement without the written authorization of the Disclosing Party;
（5）在接收方完成披露方所委托的制作事项之日起10日内，接收方应根据披露方的要求删除披露方所提供的所有保密资料或者归还披露方，同时向披露方提交一份由接收方授权代表签字并加盖接收方企业公章的证明文件，表明披露方所披露给接收方的所有保密资料已经全部归还或删除；
Within 10 days from the date on which the Receiving Party completes the preparation matters entrusted by the Disclosing Party, the Receiving Party shall, at the request of the Disclosing Party, delete all confidential information provided by the Disclosing Party or return it to the Disclosing Party, and at the same time submit to the Disclosing Party a supporting document signed by the authorized representative and sealed by the Receiving Party, indicating that all confidential information disclosed by the Disclosing Party to the Receiving Party has been returned or deleted;
（6）凡接收方违反本协议所约定的保密条款（包括本协议未约定的保密条款，接收方泄露本协议约定的保密资料的其他行为）的，接收方应立即停止其行为并采取措施避免损失扩大，同时接收方赔偿披露方因此所遭受的全部损失，并且披露方有权追究接收方的其他法律责任；
If the Receiving Party violates the confidentiality terms stipulated in this agreement (including the confidentiality terms not stipulated in this agreement, and any other acts related to the confidential information leaking caused by the Receiving Party), the Receiving Party shall immediately stop its behavior and take measures to avoid losses expansion, and the Receiving Party shall compensate the Disclosing Party for all losses suffered as a result, and the Disclosing Party has the right to pursue other legal liabilities of the Receiving Party;
（7）以上保密相关条款如有与双方签署的保密协议不符的部分，以双方签署的保密协议约定为准。
If the above confidentiality-related terms are inconsistent with the confidentiality agreement signed by both parties, the latter shall prevail.
（8）该保密协议未授权/许可保密信息接收方“使用”（即不得以该保密信息为自己或其他第三方作为设计、研发、生产制造、销售、授权、或其他任何相关商业活动等用途）任何信息披露方的保密信息；
This confidentiality agreement does not authorize/permit the Receiving Party to “use” (i.e., not use the confidential Information for its own or other third parties’ design, research and development, manufacturing, sale, licensing, or any other related business activities) any Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information;
（9）双向保密协议的主体仅为甲乙双方，任一方的任何母公司或其他关联企业均属于保密协议中所指的“第三方”，也即基于双方签署的保密协议，任一方不得将对方保密信息向任何第三方进行披露，否则属于违约行为，披露方可根据保密协议要求接收方承担相应违约责任。
The subject of the two-way confidentiality agreement is only Party A and Party B, and any parent company or other affiliated enterprise of either party belongs to the “third party” in the confidentiality agreement, that is, based on the confidentiality agreement signed by both parties, neither party shall disclose the confidential information of the other party to any third party, otherwise it is a breach of contract, and the Disclosing Party may require the Receiving Party to bear the corresponding liability according to the confidentiality agreement.
[bookmark: _Toc148967285][bookmark: _Hlk146186377]5.2 变更原则Alteration Principles 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186386]5.2.1 超出技术要求Exceeding technical requirements
[bookmark: _Hlk146186399]若甲方要求乙方提供的产品超出本协议约定的技术要求且乙方无法满足，乙方应及时告知甲方尽量减少或消除该部分影响的建议，超出的技术要求双方无法达成一致的，乙方仍按本协议约定的技术要求向甲方提供产品。
If Party A requires Party B to provide products that exceed the technical requirements stipulated in this agreement and Party B cannot meet them, Party B shall promptly inform Party A of the proposal to minimize or eliminate the impact of this part, and if the two parties cannot reach an agreement on the exceeding technical requirements, Party B shall still provide the products to Party A in accordance with the technical requirements stipulated in this agreement.
[bookmark: _Hlk146186411]5.2.2 降本增效Cost reduction and efficiency increase
[bookmark: _Hlk146186434]乙方如需对产品进行技术升级，如更改产品技术参数、替换产品的组成部件等，能给甲方带来降本增效，乙方应及时向甲方提出。新产品经双方认证后方可供货，如甲方不同意变更，乙方仍按原双方约定的产品供货。
If Party B needs to upgrade the products, such as changing the technical parameters and replacing the components of the products, etc., which can bring cost reduction and efficiency increase to Party A, Party B shall propose to Party A in time. The new products can only be supplied after being confirmed by both parties, and if Party A does not agree with the alteration, Party B shall still provide the products as agreed by both parties.
[bookmark: _Toc134474123][bookmark: _Toc148967286][bookmark: _Hlk146186450]5.3 其它Others
[bookmark: _Hlk146186460]（1）本技术协议作为双方签署商务合同的附件，除技术条件外，本技术协议与商务合同约定不一致的，以双方签署的商务合同为准；
This Technical Agreement shall be an annex to the Sales Contract signed by both parties. Except for technical conditions, if there is any inconsistency between this Technical Agreement and the Sales Contract, the latter shall prevail.
（2）本技术协议签订后，双方未尽事宜，双方另行签订补充协议；
    After the signing of this Technical Agreement, the two parties shall sign a supplementary agreement in terms of matters not covered by the two parties, if needed.
[bookmark: _Hlk143703555]（3）本技术协议经双方签字盖章后生效，一式四份，双方各执两份，具有同等法律效力。
This Technical Agreement shall come into force after being signed and sealed by both parties, in four copies, two copies for each party, and shall have the same legal effect.




[bookmark: _Toc96962693][bookmark: _Toc148967287][bookmark: _Hlk146186471]签字页Signature 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186477]甲    方Party A: 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186484]授权代表（签字）Signed by: 
[bookmark: _Hlk146186491]日    期Date: 

[bookmark: _Hlk146186498]乙    方Party B:  
[bookmark: _Hlk146186506]授权代表（签字）Signed by:
[bookmark: _Hlk146186515]日    期Date: 


[bookmark: _Toc148967288]附录1  Appendix 1
验收项目参考列表如下：
The acceptance items are as follows (for reference):
到货验收参考大纲（电池簇）
Acceptance reference outline (battery rack)
	序号
No.
	检验项目
Items 
	标准
Descriptions 
	检测工具
Methods 
	检测结果
Inspection results 
	判定结果
Final results 

	
	
	
	
	
	合格
OK □
	不
合
格
NOK
 □

	1
	外观
Appearance
	（1）产品外观无残胶等异物附着，表面及内部洁净无污染、电池插箱外观无视觉缺陷，如刮痕、鼓包、凹痕、色差、裂纹等。
The appearance of the product is free of extra matters such as residual glue, the surface and interior are clean and pollution-free, no visual defects, such as scratches, bulges, dents, color differences, cracks, etc.
（2）通讯口针脚无歪斜，外部无破裂，有保护盖覆盖。
The communication port pin is not skewed, the outside is not broken, and covered by a protective cover.
（3）高压输出端子安装正确，无破损，有保护盖覆盖。
The high voltage output terminal is installed correctly, no damage, and covered by a protective cover.
（4）无毛刺，无开裂，无孔洞，无形变，无锈蚀。
No burrs, no cracking, no holes, no deformation, no rust.
（5）超过60V加高压警示标识。
Warning sign is provided where voltage is more than 60V.
（6）线缆无漏接，无破损，插头无松动，接口准确。
No leakage, no damage, no loose plug, accurate interface of the cables.
（7）MSD已全部安装且功能正常。
MSD is fully installed and the function is normal.
	目测
Manual visual inspection
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	2
	产品标识/标签
Product identification/label
	高压箱、电池插箱、通讯线、箱间动力线标识、铭牌，粘贴牢固不易脱落。
Nameplate or labels of battery rack switchgear unit, battery pack, communication wires, power supply cables, to check whether they are firmly pasted and not easy to fall off.
	目测
Manual visual inspection
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	3
	电池簇静态压差
Battery rack static voltage tolerance 
	≤10mV
	上位机/显控
Upper computer/display
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	4
	电池簇总压
Battery rack total voltage 
	768V
	1000V系统：万用表（±1500V）
1500V系统：万用表（±2500V）
1000V system: multimeter (±1500V)
1500V system: multimeter (±2500V)
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	5
	电池簇正极对地绝缘
Insulation value (positive terminal)
	闭合高压箱接触器，正极对电池架绝缘＞20MΩ
Close the contactor, and the positive terminal insulation value shall > 20MΩ
	1000V系统：绝缘表（1000V）
1500V系统：绝缘表（2500V）
1000V System: Insulating Meter (1000V)
1500V System: Insulating Meter (2500V)
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	6
	电池簇负极对地绝缘
Insulation value (negative terminal)
	闭合高压箱接触器，负极对电池架绝缘＞20MΩ
Close the contactor, and the negative terminal insulation value shall > 20MΩ
	1000V系统：绝缘表（1000V）
1500V系统：绝缘表（2500V）
1000V System: Insulating Meter (1000V)
1500V System: Insulating Meter (2500V)
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK
□

	7
	单个电池簇能量测试（DC侧）
Energy test for single battery rack (DC side)
	（1）25±5℃，0.5C（140A）充电至截止电压，静置30分钟直至系统稳定；
Charge the battery to cut-off voltage with 0.5C (140A) current at the ambient temperature of 25±5℃, stand for 30 min until the system is stable;
（2）25±5℃，0.5C（140A）放电至截止电压，静置30分钟直至系统稳定；
Discharge the battery to cut-off voltage with 0.5C (140A) current at the ambient temperature of 25±5℃, stand for 30 min until the system is stable;
（3）25±5℃，0.5C（140A）充电0.8小时至(40±10)%SOC。
Charge the battery for 0.8h to (40±10)%SOC with 0.5C (140A) current at the ambient temperature of 25±5℃.
	单簇可用能量≥206.4kWh（25±5℃，0.5C/0.5C，100%DOD）
Usable Energy for single battery rack≥206.4kWh（25±5℃, 0.5C/0.5C, 100%DOD）
	
	合格
OK□
	不
合
格
NOK□
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